## SIND ORDINANCE NO. VIII OF 1971

## THE BOILERS ACT (SIND AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1971.

[13<sup>TH</sup> August 1971]

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Boilers Act, 1923, in application to the Province of Sind.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Boilers Act, 1923, Preamble. in its application to the Province of Sind, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Martial Law Proclamation of 25th March, 1969, read with the Provisional Constitution Order, and in exercise of all powers enabling him in that behalf, the Governor of Sind and Martial Law Administrator, Zone 'D' is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-

- (1) This Ordinance may be called the Boilers Act (Sind Short title and Amendment) Ordinance, 1971. commencement.
  - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- In the Boilers Act, 1923, , in its application to the Amendment of 2. Province of Sind, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 3, for sub-section (2), the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely:-

Section 3 of Act V of 1923.

- ["(2)The Provincial Government may, by notification in the official Gazette, declare that the provisions of this Act shall not apply in the case of boilers or steam-pipes, or of any specified class of boilers or steam-pipes,-
  - (a) belonging to or under the control of any railway; or
  - (b) Powered by nuclear energy and belonging to or Pakistan Atomic owned by the Energy Commission."]

## SIND ORDINANCE NO. VIII OF 1971

## THE BOILERS ACT (SIND AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1971.

3. In section 27A of the said Act, for sub-sections (1) and (2), the following sub-sections shall be substituted, namely:-

Amendment of section 27A of Act V of 1923.

- ["(1) A Board to be called the Sind Boilers Board shall be constituted to exercise the powers conferred by section 28.
- (2) The Board shall consist of six members, namely:-
- (a) a Chairman to be nominated by the Provincial Government;
- (b) the Chief Inspector of Boilers, Sind;
- (c) one member to be nominated by the Karachi shipyard and Engineering Works;
- (d) one member to be nominated by the Chairman, Pakistan Western Railway;
- (e) one member to be nominated by the Karachi Electric supply Corporation; and
- (f) one member who shall be a mechanical engineer, to be nominated by the Secretary communications and Works Department, Government of Sind."]
- 4. In section 28 of the said Act, between the word and comma "may," and the words "by notification in the official Gazette", the words and comma "with the previous approval of the Provincial Government," shall be inserted.

Amendment of section 28 of Act V of 1923.